defined in HKFRS13) for the property held under the Lease. Therefore, in the opinion of the
Directors, it now becomes more appropriate for the Oriental Press Centre to be measured on
cost model (i.e. cost less depreciation and impairment basis) in accordance with HKAS16
rather than use of the fair value model as previously reported.

Consequently, the Directors have identified the following accounting policy changes in the
presentation and disclosure in certain transactions and balances in previously issued
consolidated financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2016. As a result of the change in accounting policy, the Group’s
consolidated statements of financial position and changes in equity as at 31 March 2015 and 1
April 2014, and the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
and cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2015 together with certain explanatory notes have
been restated to reflect these prior year adjustments.

7

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015 and 31 March
2014:

 As at 31 March 2015

Previously reported Adjustments Restated
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Property, plant and equipment 919,627 (276,731) 642,896
Deferred tax liabilities 107,311 (41,558) 65,753
Properties revaluation reserve 120,217 (110,517) 9,700
Retained profits 1,287,432 (124,656) 1,162,776

 As at 31 March 2014

Previously reported Adjustments Restated
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Property, plant and equipment 915,488 (236,848) 678,640
Deferred tax liabilities 98,813 (34,977) 63,836
Properties revaluation reserve 84,954 (75,254) 9,700
Retained profits 1,324,523 (126,617) 1,197,906

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 March 2015:

 For the year ended 31 March 2015

Previously reported Adjustments Restated
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Depreciation (78,062) 7,773 (70,289)
Income tax expense (25,388) 1,961 (23,427)
Surplus on revaluation of buildings 47,656 (47,656) -
Deferred tax liabilities arising on

revaluation of buildings (4,620) 4,620 -
Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 51,052 9,734 60,786
Total comprehensive income

attributable to:
Owners of the Company 89,501 (33,302) 56,199

4. REVENUE

Revenue from the Group’s principal activities represents total invoiced value of goods
supplied, lease income from operating leases and income from provision of services.  Revenue
recognised during the year is as follows:

 2016 2015
 HK$'000 HK$'000

Publication of newspapers 1,082,500 1,239,303
Internet subscription and advertising income 73,867 58,961
Rental income from investment properties 8,609 8,619
License fee income from hotel property 5,701 6,728
Income from restaurant operation 10,556 11,106

 1,181,233 1,324,717

8

 2016 2015
 HK$'000 HK$'000